State of New York Court of Appeals



Decided and Entered on the Second day of April, 2019

Present, Hon. Janet DiFiore, Chief Judge, presiding.

In the Matter of the Hon. Lurlyn A. Winchester, a Justice of the Monroe Town Court, Orange County.

Lurlyn A. Winchester having been convicted on November 19, 2018 in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, upon her guilty plea, of making false statements to a financial lender and falsification of records in a federal investigation; and Lurlyn A. Winchester having been suspended with pay from the office of Justice of the Monroe Town Court, Orange County, pursuant to New York State Constitution, article VI, § 22 and Judiciary Law § 44(8) by this Court's order dated June 27, 2017; and the suspension having been continued, without pay, by this Court's order dated September 14, 2017;

On the Court's own motion pursuant to New York State Constitution, article VI, § 22, and Judiciary Law § 44(8), it is

ORDERED that Lurlyn A. Winchester is removed pursuant to New York State Constitution, article VI, § 22 and Judiciary Law, § 44(8).

Chief Judge DiFiore and Judges Rivera, Stein, Fahey, Garcia, Wilson and Feinman concur.

John P. Asiello Clerk of the Court